

NO. 46532-9-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

VERNON PAUL VANCE, Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a governmental subdivision of the State of
Washington; PIERCE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, a
subdivision of the State of Washington, et ux., et al.,
Defendants/Respondents

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT PIERCE COUNTY

MARK LINDQUIST
Prosecuting Attorney

By
MICHELLE LUNA-GREEN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Pierce County

955 Tacoma Avenue South
Suite 301
Tacoma, WA 98402
PH: (253) 798-6380

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. FACTS	3
1. Interstate Compact Agreement & Kidnapping Offense	3
2. Registration Investigation	6
3. Prosecution and dismissal.....	8
B. PROCEDURE.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT ALL FORMS OF IMMUNITY RAISED REQUIRE DISMISSAL	11
1. Quasi Judicial Immunity	11
2. Statutory immunity immunizes all publication actions	18
3. Prosecutor/Absolute Immunity	21
B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE MAJORITY PLAINTIFF’S TORT CLAIMS WHERE THE ACTION WAS FILED WELL OUTSIDE THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS PERIOD AND THERE IS NO EQUITABLE REASON TO TOLL THE PERIOD	23
1. Equitable Estoppel	27
2. Continuing torts doctrine does not apply	31

C.	THERE WAS NO ARREST OF PLAINTIFF AND THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE FALSE ARREST CLAIM	33
D.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE MALCICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIM WHERE THERE WAS NO DISPUTE OF MATERIAL FACT AND PLAINTIFF FAILED TO SUPPORT EACH ELEMENT	36
E.	PLAINTIFF CANNOT RECAST A FALSE ARREST OR MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIM AS NEGLIGENCE, GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR OUTRAGE	41
F.	ASSUMING PLAINTIFF MAY BRING A NEGLIGENCE ACTION, AND ASSUMING A DUTY IS OWED TO PLAINTIFF AND NO IMMUNITY APPLIES, THE DUTY FELL ON DOC - NOT PIERCE COUNTY	42
G.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE ACTIONS AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS WITH PREJUDICE.....	45
V.	CONCLUSION.....	45

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. County of Walla Walla</i> , 84 Wash.App. 687, 692, 929 P.2d 1182 (1997).....	11, 42
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 753, 757-58 (1992).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Manley</i> , 181 Wash. 327, 331, 43 P.2d 39 (1935)	21
<i>Atchison v. Great Western Malting CO.</i> , 161 Wn. 2d 372, 382 (2007)	24, 32
<i>Ayala v. KC Environmental Health</i> , 426 F.Supp.2d 1070 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	37
<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wash.2d 596, 606–08, 809 P.2d 143 (1991)	12
<i>Bender v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 Wn.2d 582, 593, 664 P.2d 492 (1983).....	22, 34, 36, 37
<i>Benyaminov v. City of Bellevue</i> , 144 Wash.App. 755, 767, 183 P.3d 1127 (2008), review denied, 165 Wash.2d 1020, 203 P.3d 378 (2009).....	28
<i>Bielanski v. County of Kane</i> , 550 F.3d 632, 642 (7th Cir.2008).....	34
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wash.2d 518, 532, 973 P.2d 465 (1999).....	35
<i>Britton v. Maloney</i> , 196 F.3d 24, 29–30 (1st Cir.1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1204, 120 S.Ct. 2198, 147 L.Ed.2d 234 (2000)	35
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478, 492-96, 111 S.Ct. 1934, 114 L.2d.2d 547 (1991).....	22
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478, 512–14, 98 S.Ct. 2894, 57 L.Ed.2d 895 (1978)), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1079 (1993).....	12
<i>Cabrera v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 159 F.3d 374 (9th Cir. 1998)	24

<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446, 452 (7th Cir.1990)	28
<i>Cox v. Oasis Physical Therapy, PLLC</i> , 153 Wn.App. 176, 192 (2009)	25, 32
<i>Creelman v. Svenning</i> , 67 Wash.2d 882, 884–85, 410 P.2d 606 (1966) ..	21
<i>DiBella v. Borough of Beachwood</i> , 407 F.3d 599, 603 (3d Cir.2005).....	35
<i>Doran v. City of Seattle</i> , 24 Wash. 182, 183, 64 P. 230 (1901).....	32
<i>Douchette v. Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 117 Wash.2d 805, 813, 818 P.2d 1362 (1991).....	24
<i>Dubois v. Abrahamson</i> , 214 P.3d 586 (Colo. App. 2009)	14
<i>Fondren v. Kilickitat County</i> , 79 Wn.App. 850, 905 P.2d 928 (1995)....	41
<i>Fradkin v. Northshore Util. Dist.</i> , 96 Wash.App. 118, 977 P.2d 1265 (1999).....	32
<i>Gevaart v. Metco Const., Inc.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 499, 501 (1988).....	25
<i>Gunnier v. Yakima Health Center, Inc., P.S.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 854, 859 (1998)	24, 28
<i>Hanson v. City of Snohomish</i> , 121 Wn.2d 552, 563 (2004).....	37
<i>Hudson v. Condon</i> , 101 Wash. App. 866, 872, 6 P.3d 615, 619 (2000).....	24
<i>In re Detention of Enright</i> , 31 Wn.App. 706, 128 P.3d 1266 (2006) .	14, 15
<i>In re Wandell v. State of Washington</i> , 175 Wn.App. 447, 451, 311 P.3d 28 (2013)	14, 44
<i>Island Lime Co. v. Seattle</i> , 122 Wash. 632, 211 P. 285 (1922)	32
<i>Karam v. City of Burbank</i> , 352 F.3d 1188, 1194 (9th Cir.2003)	35
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 104 Wash. App. 328, 333, 17 P.3d 1189, 1192 (2000), <i>rev. granted</i> , 144 Wn.2d 1021 (2001)....	19, 20

<i>Kinegak v. State of Alaska, Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 129 P.3d 887, 888 (Alaska 2006).....	42
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 200–01, 770 P.2d 1027, <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 814, 110 S.Ct. 61, 107 L.Ed.2d 29 (1989).....	11, 33
<i>Littlerfair</i> , 112 Wn.App. 749, 51 P.3d 116 (2002).....	31
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County</i> , 119 Wash.2d 91, 99, 829 P.2d 746 (1992).....	11, 12, 17
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wash.2d 29, 34, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	10
<i>Malnary v. Carlson</i> , 128, Wn.2d 521, 529 (1996).....	24
<i>Martinez v. Carr</i> , 479 F.3d 1292, 1299 (10th Cir.2007).....	35
<i>Matter of Estates of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wn.2d 737 (1992).....	25
<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn.App. 628, 633, 42 P.3d 418 (2002).....	34
<i>Moore v. Smith</i> , 89 Wn.2d 932, 943 (1978).....	37
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	32
<i>Nist v. Tudor</i> , 67 Wash.2d 322, 330, 407 P.2d 798 (1965).....	19
<i>Olson v. Siverling</i> , 52 Wash.App. 221, 224, 758 P.2d 991 (1988).....	10
<i>Oostra v. Holstine</i> , 86 Wash. App. 536, 546, 937 P.2d 195, 200 (1997) .	16
<i>Pacific Sound Resources v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway</i> , 130 Wn.App. 926, 941, 125 P.3d 981 (2005).....	32
<i>People v. Sheth</i> , 318 P.3d 533, reh'g denied (Apr. 25, 2013).....	14
<i>Peterson v. Groves</i> , 111 Wn. App. 306, 310, 44 P.3d 894 (2002).....	27
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 158 Wn.App. 724, 729 (2010).....	37, 40
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Mkt., Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 474 (1998).....	26
<i>Shellenbarger v. Brigman</i> , 101 Wash. App. 339, 346, 3 P.3d 211, 214 (2000).....	45

<i>Snow–Erlin v. United States</i> , 470 F.3d 804, 808–09 (9th Cir.2006)	41
<i>State v. Eppens</i> , 30 Wash.App. 119, 126, 633 P.2d 92 (1981)	45
<i>State v. Howe</i> , 151 Wash. App. 338, 345, 212 P.3d 565, 568 (2009).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Morley</i> , 134 Wn.2d 588, 605–06, 952 P.2d 167 (1998).....	15
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wash.2d 315, 321, 893 P.2d 629 (1995)	33
<i>State v. S.M.H.</i> , 76 Wash. App. 550, 559-60, 887 P.2d 903, 909 (1995).....	16
<i>State v. Werneth</i> , 147 Wash. App. 549, 555, 197 P.3d 1195, 1198 (2008).....	16
<i>Supermail Cargo, Inc., v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1204, 1207 (9th Cir.1995)	28
<i>Swinehart v. City of Spokane</i> , 145 Wash.App. 836, 844, 187 P.3d 345 (2008).....	11
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wash.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	17
<i>Taylor</i> , 111 Wn.2d at 163).....	42
<i>Thompson v. Wilson</i> , 142 Wn.App. 803, 814, 175 P.3d 1149 (2008)	31
<i>Townes v. City of New York</i> , 176 F.3d 138, 147 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 964, 120 S.Ct. 398, 145 L.Ed.2d 311 (1999).....	36
<i>Tyner</i> , 141 Wash.2d at 86, 1 P.3d 1148	35
<i>Whitehall v. King Cnty.</i> , 140 Wash. App. 761, 768, 167 P.3d 1184, 1187 (2007).....	20
<i>Youker v. Douglas County</i> , 162 Wn.App. 448, 447	35
<i>Youngblood v. Schireman</i> , 53 Wn.App. 95, 109 (1988).....	26
<i>Zaleck v. Everett Clinic</i> , 60 Wash.App. 107, 110, 802 P.2d 826 (1991)..	10

Statutes

RCW 4.16.005 24

RCW 4.24.470 (2)(a) 18

RCW 4.16.080 (2)..... 25, 27

RCW 4.24.470 13, 18

RCW 4.24.550 18

RCW 4.24.550 (7)..... 18, 19

RCW 4.92.100 28

RCW 7.16.040 13, 14, 44

RCW 7.24.020 14

RCW 7.24.20 14

RCW 9.94A.745..... 43

RCW 9.94A.745(2)..... 43

RCW 9.94A.745(d)(2) 44

RCW 9A.44.130..... 12, 13

RCW 9A.44.130(3)(a)(v)..... 5

RCW 9A.44.140..... 13, 30

RCW 9A.44.140(4)..... 13

RCW 9A.44.141..... 13, 30, 31

RCW 9A.44.141(1)..... 30

RCW 9A.44.141 (4)..... 13

RCW 10.01.200 12

RCW 36.28A.010.....	13, 19
RCW 72.09.320	20

Other Authorities

C.R.S.A. §24-60-2801-2803	43
Colorado Sex Offender Registration Act.....	14
Former RCW 9A.44.140(3)(a) <i>effective until June 10, 2010</i>	13
Laws of 1997, ch. 113, §3, RCW 9A.44.130.....	5
WAC 137-69-030.....	43
WAC 137-69-030(1).....	43

Rules

CR 3(a).....	26
CrR 4.2.....	12
ICAOS Rule 2.101(c).....	14, 44
ICAOS Rule 3.101-3.....	44
RAP 9.12.....	34

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. 4 th Amendment	34, 35
